# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3302899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GUY T MCILROY	04/07/2015
KOLIADA, LLC	04/07/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PI VARIABLES, INC.
Street Address:	1661 SUNSET RIDGE DRIVE
City:	LAGUNA BEACH
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92651

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61767937
Application Number:	14186582

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)450-1764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-450-1750

Email: rbuyan@patlawyers.com **Correspondent Name:** ROBERT D. BUYAN Address Line 1: 4 VENTURE, SUITE 300 Address Line 4: **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SELEV-009A	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT D. BUYAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert D. Buyan/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2015	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SELEV-009A-Assignment-Filed#page1.tif source=SELEV-009A-Assignment-Filed#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035363 FRAME: 0736 503256281

### **ASSIGNMENT**

**ASSIGNORS:** 

1) Guy T. McIlroy, an individual 26000 Adams Rd., Los Gatos, Ca 95033

and

2) Koliada, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company 2600 Adams Ave., Los Gatos, Ca 95033

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Pi Variables, Inc., a California Corporation 1661 Sunset Ridge Drive, Laguna Beach, CA 92651

ASSIGNED PATENTS
AND/OR APPLICATIONS:

1) United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/767,937 entitled *Methods and Systems for Synchronizing the Behavior of Discrete Digital Devices*, filed February 22, 2013

and

- 2) United States Patent Application Serial No. 14/186,582 entitled Synchronizing the Behavior of Discrete Digital Devices, filed February 21, 2014
- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Guy T. McIlroy and Koliada, L.L.C. (hereinafter "Assignors") hereby agree to sell, assign and transfer and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-named Assignee, Pi Variables, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, any and all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the inventions claimed and described in the above-identified United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/767,937 and United States Patent Application Serial No. 14/186,582, in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any applications for patent and patents which may be granted and issued thereon in any and all countries, and in and to any continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reissues, conversions under 35 USC 111(a), substitutes for and extensions of said application(s) and patent(s) and all domestic and international priority rights associated therewith. The undersigned Assignors agree to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2. The undersigned Assignors agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

- 3. The undersigned Assignors agree to execute all papers and documents and perform any act(s) which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4. The undersigned Assignors agree to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 5. The undersigned Assignors hereby represent and warrant that no other assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.
- 6. The undersigned Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 7. The undersigned hereby grant Frank J. Uxa, Reg. No. 25,612; Donald E. Stout, Reg. No. 34,493; Robert D. Buyan, Reg. No. 32,460 and Carlos A. Fisher, Reg. No. 36,510, all of the firm of STOUT, UXA & BUYAN, LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Signature of Assignor 1: Date: 472015

Guy T. McNroy

Signature of Assignor 2: Date: 472

By Guy T. McIlroy, Managing Member

James Selevan Witness